BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO: 980569-PU

IN RE: PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO RULE 25-4.002, F.A.C., APPLICATION AND SCOPE; 25-4.141, MINIMUM FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR RATE OF RETURN REGULATED LOCAL EXCHANGE COMPANIES; COMMISSION DESIGNEE; 25-4.202, CONSTRUCTION AND WAIVERS; 25-24.555, SCOPE AND WAIVER; 25-6.002, APPLICATION AND SCOPE; 25-6.043, INVESTOR-OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITY MINIMUM FILING REQUIREMENTS; COMMISSION DESIGNEE; 25-6.0438, NON-ELECTRIC SERVICE - TERMS AND CONDITIONS; 25-17.087, FIRM INTERCONNECTION AND STANDARDS; 25-30.010, RULES FOR GENERAL APPLICATION; 25-30.011, APPLICATION AND SCOPE; 25-30.436, GENERAL INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS REQUIRED OF CLASS A AND B WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES IN AN APPLICATION FOR RATE INCREASE; 25-30.450, BURDEN OF PROOF AND AUDIT PROVISIONS; 25-30.455, STAFF ASSISTANCE IN RATE CASES; 25-30.456, STAFF ASSISTANCE ΙN ALTERNATIVE RATE SETTING; 25-30.570, IMPUTATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS-IN-AID-OF-CONSTRUCTION; AND 25-30.580, GUIDELINES FOR DESIGNING SERVICE AVAILABILITY.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT

то

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 120.54, Florida Statutes, that the Florida Public Service Commission, at the agenda conference scheduled at the following time and place, will consider the record of the rulemaking proceedings and the proposed rules in the above docket, and will adopt, reject, or modify the proposed rules:

> Florida Public Service Commission 9:30 a.m., October 19, 1999 Betty Easley Conference Center Room 148, 4075 Esplanade Way Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

The person to be contacted regarding the rule is Christiana T. Moore at 850-413-6098.

Any person requiring some accommodation at this hearing because of a physical impairment should call the Division of Records and Reporting at (850) 413-6770 at least 48 hours prior to the hearing. Any person who is hearing or speech impaired should contact the Florida Public Service Commission by using the Florida Relay Service, which can be reached at 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

10845 SEP-98

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT DOCKET NO. 980569-PU PAGE 2

By Direction of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>9th</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>1999</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records & Reporting

(SEAL)

CTM

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT DOCKET NO. 980569-PU PAGE 3 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DOCKET NO: 980569-PU RULE TITLE: RULE NO.: Application and Scope 25-4.002 Minimum Filing Requirements for Rate-of-Return Regulated Local Exchange Companies; Commission Designee 25-4.141 Construction and Waivers 25-4.202

The Public Service Commission notifies all interested persons that the above rules will be considered at the agenda conference scheduled to be held at the following time and place:

TIME AND DATE: 9:30 a.m. - October 19, 1999

PLACE: Florida Public Service Commission, Room 148, The Betty Easley Conference Center, 4075 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, FL. PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To consider the record of the rulemaking proceedings and the proposed rule and to adopt, reject, or modify the proposed rules.

The person to be contacted regarding the rule is Christiana T. Moore at 850-413-6098.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT DOCKET NO. 980569-PU PAGE 4 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DOCKET NO: 980569-PU RULE NO.: RULE TITLE: Application and Scope 25-6.002 Investor-Owned Electric Utility Minimum Filing 25-6.043 Requirements; Commission Designee Non-Firm Electric Service-Terms and Conditions 25-6.0438 The Public Service Commission notifies all interested persons that the above rules will be considered at the agenda conference scheduled to be held at the following time and place: TIME AND DATE: 9:30 a.m. - October 19, 1999 PLACE: Florida Public Service Commission, Room 148, The Betty Easley Conference Center, 4075 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, FL. PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To consider the record of the rulemaking proceedings and the proposed rule and to adopt, reject, or modify the proposed rules.

The person to be contacted regarding the rule is Christiana T. Moore at 850-413-6098.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT DOCKET NO. 980569-PU PAGE 5 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DOCKET NO: 980569-PU RULE TITLE: Interconnection and Standards

The Public Service Commission notifies all interested persons that the above rules will be considered at the agenda conference scheduled to be held at the following time and place: TIME AND DATE: 9:30 a.m. - October 19, 1999 PLACE: Florida Public Service Commission, Room 148, The Betty Easley Conference Center, 4075 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, FL. PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To consider the record of the rulemaking proceedings and the proposed rule and to adopt, reject, or modify the proposed rules.

RULE NO.:

25-17.087

The person to be contacted regarding the rule is Christiana T. Moore at 850-413-6098.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT DOCKET NO. 980569-PU PAGE 6 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DOCKET NO: 980569-PU RULE TITLE:

RULE NO.:

Scope and Waiver

25-24.455

The Public Service Commission notifies all interested persons that the above rules will be considered at the agenda conference scheduled to be held at the following time and place: TIME AND DATE: 9:30 a.m. - October 19, 1999 PLACE: Florida Public Service Commission, Room 148, The Betty Easley Conference Center, 4075 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, FL. PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To consider the record of the rulemaking proceedings and the proposed rule and to adopt, reject, or modify the proposed rules.

The person to be contacted regarding the rule is Christiana T. Moore at 850-413-6098.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT DOCKET NO. 980569-PU PAGE 7	
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
DOCKET NO: 980569-PU	
RULE TITLE:	RULE NO.:
Rules for General Application	25-30.010
Application and Scope	25-30.011
General Information and Instructions Required of Class A and B Water and Wastewater Utilities in an Application for Rate	
Increase	25-30.436
Burden of Proof and Audit Provisions	25-30.450
Staff Assistance in Rate Cases	25-30.455
Staff Assistance in Alternative Rate Setting	25-30.456
Imputation of Contributions-in-Aid-of- Construction	25-30.570
Guidelines for Designing Service Availability Policy	25-30.580
The Public Service Commission notifies all interested persons that	
the above rules will be considered at the ag	enda conference
scheduled to be held at the following time and place:	
TIME AND DATE: 9:30 a.m October 19, 1999	
PLACE: Florida Public Service Commission, Room 148, The Betty	
Easley Conference Center, 4075 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, FL.	
PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To consider the record of the rulemaking	
proceedings and the proposed rule and to adopt, reject, or modify	
the proposed rules.	

The person to be contacted regarding the rule is Christiana T. Moore at 850-413-6098.

Any person requiring some accommodation at this hearing

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT DOCKET NO. 980569-PU PAGE 8